

# IMSA PENALTY NOTICE SP - 24 - 02



#### **ENTRY**

TYPE: Sporting

**EVENT:** Daytona 24 Hour Race

**SERIES: IWSC** 

**MANUFACTURER:** Ferrari

#### **INFRACTION**

**OFFICIALS:** IMSA Technical Committee and Supervisory Officials

IMSA Officials have reviewed the following matter and determined it to be a breach of the IMSA RULES committed by the Manufacturer and

imposes the penalty(ies) listed below.

DATE & TIME: 1/27-28/2024 Daytona 24 Hour Race LOCATION: On Track

**REGULATION:** Sporting Regulations Attachment 2

### **FACTS:**

The IMSA Technical Committee and the IMSA Supervisory Officials have unanimously determined that Ferrari's demonstrated performance in the Daytona 24 Hour Race exceeded IMSA's expectations as shared in the GT Manufacturers Technical Working Groups. The goal was to ensure the Demonstrated Performance of the best example of each Manufacturer's Car Model would be within a targeted performance window - allowing for competitive equivalency.

### PENALTY

**FINE:** \$25,000

**CHANGE:** Daytona 24 Hour Race Manufacturer Race Points Penalties assessed in the GTD PRO and GTD Classes:

Loss of all IMSA WeatherTech Championship Manufacturer points:
 Loss of all IMSA Michelin Endurance Cup Manufacturer points:
 GTD PRO -350 GTD -320 GTD -14

**SIGNATURES** 

Approved by:

III IMSA

IMSA Technical Committee
One Daytona Boulevard | Daytona Beach, FL 32114

**IMSA Technical Committee** 

Delivered by:

III IMSN

IMSA Technical Committee
One Daytona Boulevard | Daytona Beach, FL 32114

**IMSA Technical Committee** 

Ferrari Representative

Received by:



## **IMSA PENALTY NOTICE**



## **REGULATION # SR & SSR**

Sporting Regulations Attachment 2.2.7

2.2.7. Final Authority

A. IMSA is the final authority with respect to the Balance of Performance process and all related decisions.

i. Decisions of IMSA regarding BoP are Conclusive and not subject to protest or appeal.